
Luminous Textile 

Installation Instructions
 Instructions d’installation Istruzioni per l’installazione Installationsanweisungen Petunjuk pemasangan

 Instrucciones de instalación Installatie-instructies インストール手順	 安装指示书

D  Do not remove the plastic covering until the 
installation of the panel is finished. 
The illustrations in this instruction don’t show the 
plastic covering for clarity reasons. 
Ne retirez pas la protection plastique avant la fin de 
l’installation du panneau. 
La protection plastique n’est pas représentée dans 
les illustrations de ces instructions pour des raisons 
de clarté.
No retire la cubierta de plástico hasta que haya 
finalizado la instalación del panel.
En las ilustraciones de estas instrucciones no se 
muestra la cubierta de plástico, para mayor claridad.
Non rimuovere la copertura in plastica fino al 
termine dell’installazione del pannello. Per maggiore 
chiarezza, la copertura in plastica non è mostrata 
nelle figure delle presenti istruzioni.
Verwijder de plastic afdekking niet voordat de 
installatie van het paneel is voltooid.
Omwille van de duidelijkheid wordt de plastic 
afdekking niet getoond op de illustraties in deze 
instructies.
Entfernen Sie nicht die Plastikabdeckung, bis der 
Einbau des Paneel abgeschlossen ist.
Die Abbildungen in dieser Anleitung zeigen 
zugunsten der deutlichen Darstellung die 
Plastikabdeckung nicht.
ビニールシートは、パネルの取り付けが完了するまで
取り外さないでください。この説明書の図では、わかり
やすくするためにビニールシートを取り外した状態で
示しています。

A Must be installed by a qualified electrician in 
accordance with all national and local electrical and 
construction codes and regulations.
Doit être installé par un électricien qualifié 
conformément aux codes et réglementations 
électriques nationaux et locaux du bâtiment.
La instalación debe realizarla un electricista 
calificado siguiendo todos los códigos y normativas 
eléctricas y de construcción, tanto nacionales como 
locales.
Devono essere installati da un elettricista qualificato 
in conformità con le norme locali e nazionali vigenti 
in materia di costruzioni edilizie e installazione di 
impianti elettrici.
Moet door een gekwalificeerd elektricien 
overeenkomstig alle nationale en lokale elektrische 
verordeningen worden geïnstalleerd.
Muss von einem geprüften Elektriker in 
Übereinstimmung mit allen nationalen und örtlichen 
elektrischen Codes und Regelungen installiert 
werden.
国または地域の建築コードおよび規制にすべて従い、
資格のある電気技師が設置してください。
Harus diinstal oleh ahli listrik sesuai dengan semua 
kode dan peraturan listrik dan konstruksi nasional 
dan lokal.
必须根据所有国家和地方的电气和施工准则及规范，
由符合资格的电工进行安装。

Jangan Lepaskan penutup plastik sampai 
Pemasangan panel selesai. Ilustrasi dalam instruksi 
ini tidak menunjukkan penutup plastik untuk alasan 
kejelasan.
请勿在完成面板安装前撕掉塑料覆膜。为清晰起
见，本说明中的插图不显示塑料覆膜。

D Don’t touch underside of the panel. 
Berühren Sie nicht die Unterseite des Paneels. 
Ne touchez pas le dessous du panneau. 
No toque la cara inferior del panel. 
Raak de onderkant van het paneel niet aan. 
パネルの下側には触れないでください。	
Jangan sentuh bagian bawah panel.
请勿触摸面板底面		
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Light Plan
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InstallationInstructions
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Required Obligatoire Erforderlich Obligatorio Richiesto  
Vereist 必須 Diperlukan 必需

Optional Option Optional Opcional Opzionale Optioneel  
オプション Pilihan 可选

Length < 4.32 m (14.17 ft)    Length > 4.32 m (14.17 ft)

2 to 4

1

43

2

4

65
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3 mm
2.5 mm

7 mm

A seconda dell’installazione  Installation dependent Selon l’installation Installationsabhängig Dependiente de instalación 
Afhankelijk van installatie 取付方法による Tergantung instalasi 安装相关事项  

10

7

8

9

weight (kg)

width

length m (ft) 720 mm (28.35 in) 1200 mm (47.24 in)

≤ 1.44 m (4.72 ft) 16 19

≤ 2.16 m (7.09 ft) 20 25

≤ 2.88 m (9.45 ft) 26 31

≤ 3.60 m (11.81 ft) 31 38

≤ 4.32 m (14.17 ft) 36 43

≤ 5.04 m (16.54 ft) 47 55

≤ 5.76 m (18.90 ft) 53 62

≤ 6.48 m (21.26 ft) 58 68



PRESS

100 to 240 V 
mains power

100 to 240 V 
optional loop-through 

Optional 

Router/LAN

< 200          3
> 200          6

Max driver boxes on 
loop-through

Vac

2

PZ2

2a

L1

ø ½ in

N

2b

≤ 4.32 m (14.17 ft) : 1x driver box > 4.32 m (14.17 ft) : 2x driver box

driver box

1

Electrical installation

2c 2d

UL version

24 V version

UL version

UL version

4  Luminous Textile  Installation Instructions



Optional

3a

3b

Rated current (A)

length 240 V 100 V

≤ 1.44 m (4.72 ft) 0.4 0.8

≤ 2.88 m (9.45 ft) 0.7 1.6

≤ 4.32 m (14.17 ft) 1 2.4

≤ 5.76 m (18.90 ft) 1.4 3.2

≤ 6.48 m (21.26 ft) 1.7 4
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A B C D E

A B

> 3 m
(> 9.84 ft)

!+

Wall 
surface mount
see page 7 to 10

Wall 
recessed mount
see page 11 to 14

Ceiling surface/
recessed mount   
see page 15 to 18

Ceiling suspended 
mount technical
see page 19 to 22

Ceiling suspended 
mount design
see page 23 to 25

5

A  Wall surface mount, B  Wall recessed mount, C  Ceiling surface/recessed mount, 
D  Ceiling suspended mount technical, E  Ceiling suspended mount design.  
A  Montage en surface mural, B  Montage encastré mural, C  Montage en surface/encastré au plafond,  
D  Montage au plafond en suspension, technique, E  Conception de montage au plafond en suspension.  
A  Anbaumontage an der Wand, B  Eingelassene Montage an der Wand, C  Anbau- oder Einbaumontage an der Decke, 
D  Abhängemontage von der Decke (technisch), E  Abhängemontage von der Decke (Design).  
A  Montaje empotrado en pared, B  Montaje en superficie/empotrado en techo, C  Montaje suspendido en techo 

técnico, D  Montaje suspendido en techo diseño, E  Montaje suspendido en techo diseño  
A  Montaggio su superficie a parete, B  Montaggio a incasso a parete, C  Montaggio su superficie/a incasso su soffitto, 
D  Montaggio a sospensione a soffitto, tecnico, E  Montaggio a sospensione a soffitto, design.  
A  Opbouw montage op wand, B  Inbouwmontage in wand, C  Opbouw-/inbouwmontage aan plafond,
D  Technische pendelmontage aan plafond, E  Design-pendelmontage aan plafond.  
A  壁面取付, B  壁面埋込取付, C  天井表面/埋込取付, D  天井吊り下げ取付 (技術), E  天井吊り下げ取付 (設計).  
A  Pemasangan permukaan dinding, B  Pemasangan dinding tersembunyi, C  Permukaan plafon/dudukan tersembunyi, 
D  Pemasangan suspensi teknik plafon, E  Pemasangan desain suspensi plafon.  
A  墙壁表面安装, B  墙壁嵌入式安装, C  天花板表面/嵌入式安装, D  天花板悬挂安装技术, E  天花板悬挂安装设计.   

Safety cable > 3 m height  Câble de sécurité d’une hauteur supérieure à 3 m.  Sicherheitskabel > 3 m Höhe
Cable de seguridad > 3 m de altura Cavo di sicurezza > 3 m altezza Veiligheidskabel bij >3 m hoogte  
セーフティ ケーブル、高さ 3 m 未満 Kabel pengaman > tinggi 3 m 安全线缆高度 > 3 米

Mounting options
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150 mm
(5.91 in)

if needed  

refer to step 12 

refer to step 3 

150 mm
(5.91 in)

crossbar

sidebar
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7 mm

3 m
(9.84 ft)

> 3 m
(> 9.84 ft)

!+

1

Wall surface mount

5

Length

1.08 to 2.88 m (3.54 to 9.45 ft) 2x 1  2x 1  1x 2 
3.24 to 5.40 m (10.62 to 16.54 ft) 3x 1 2x 1  2x 2
6.12 to 6.48 m (20.08 to 21.26 ft) 3x 1 2x 1  3x 2

Length

1.08 to 2.88 m (3.54 to 9.45 ft) 2x 1 2x 1  1x 2 
3.24 to 5.40 m (10.62 to 16.54 ft) 4x 1 4x 1  2x 2
6.12 to 6.48 m (20.08 to 21.26 ft) 5x 1 5x 1  3x 2

150 mm 
(5.91 in)

mounting 
position
on wall

32

≥ 
50

 m
m

(1
.9

7 
in

)

4 Space around panel 
Espace autour du panneau 
Freiraum um Panel 
Espacio alrededor del 
panel 
Spazio intorno al pannello 
Ruimte rondom paneel 
パネル周囲の間隔  
Ruang sekitar panel 
板周围的空间  

Examples

Luminous Textile  Installation Instructions  7
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2 ×

2

3

2 ×

1
2 ×

> 3 m
(> 9.84 ft)

!+

4 x

9

6a 6b
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max 300 mm (1 ft)

4 x 4 x

1 2 3 4

10

if needed  

12

11 mm
(0.43 in)

m
ax

 3
5 

m
m

co
nn

ec
tio

ns

36 mm (1.42 in)

Su
rf

ac
e

max. 
2 mm 

(0.08 in)

driver box

11 Space between wall and panel Espace entre le mur et le panneau Platz zwischen Wand und 
Panel Espacio entre la pared y el panel Spazio tra la parete e il pannello Ruimte tussen wand en 
paneel 壁面とパネルとの間隔 Ruang antara dinding dan panel 墙壁和板之间的空间

UL version

CE version

13
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WIFI or
LAN Commissioning Guide

wait 3 min

turn on

1716

14 15
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150 mm
(5.91 in)

if needed  

refer to step 12 

refer to step 3 

150 mm
(5.91 in)

crossbar

crossbar

Wall recessed mount

> 3 m
(> 9.84 ft)

!+
7 mm

1

5

Length

1.08 to 2.88 m (3.54 to 9.45 ft)  4x 1   2x 1 1x 2 
3.24 to 5.40 m (10.62 to 16.54 ft) 8x 1    2x 1 2x 2
6.12 to 6.48 m (20.08 to 21.26 ft) 10x 1    2x 1 3x 2

Length

1.08 to 2.88 m (3.54 to 9.45 ft)  4x 1     2x 1 1x 2 
3.24 to 5.40 m (10.62 to 16.54 ft) 8x 1    2x 1 2x 2
6.12 to 6.48 m (20.08 to 21.26 ft) 10x 1      2x 1 3x 2

150 mm 
(5.91 in)

mounting 
position on wall

32

≥ 
10

 m
m

(o
.3

9 
in

)

4 Space around panel Espace autour du panneau 
Freiraum um Panel Espacio alrededor del panel 
Spazio intorno al pannello Ruimte rondom paneel 
パネル周囲の間隔 Ruang sekitar panel 板周围的空间  

Examples

B
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2 ×

2 ×

1

2 3

6a

2 ×

> 3 m
(> 9.84 ft) !+

6b

4 x

9



Luminous Textile  Installation Instructions  13

max 300 mm (1 ft)

4 x

10

if needed  

12

11 mm
(0.43 in)

m
ax

 3
5 

m
m

co
nn

ec
tio

ns

36 mm (1.42 in)

Su
rf

ac
e

max. 
2 mm 

(0.08 in)

driver box

11 Space between wall and panel Espace entre le mur et le panneau Platz zwischen Wand und 
Panel Espacio entre la pared y el panel Spazio tra la parete e il pannello Ruimte tussen wand en 
paneel 壁面とパネルとの間隔 Ruang antara dinding dan panel 墙壁和板之间的空间

UL version

CE version

13
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14 15

16

wait 3 min

turn on

17

WIFI or
LAN

Commissioning Guide

18
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Ceiling surface/recessed mount

7 mm

1

crossbar

150 to 
200 mm
(5.91 to 
7.87 in)

4

Length

1.08 to 2.88 m (3.54 to 9.45 ft)  4x 1     2x 2     
3.24 to 5.40 m (10.62 to 16.54 ft) 8x 1    4x 2    
6.12 to 6.48 m (20.08 to 21.26 ft) 10x 1      6x 2    

15
0 

to
 2

00
 m

m
  

(5
.9

1 
to

 7
.8

7 
in

)

32 Examples

Fpeak 2.5 kN

Loadmax = 20 kg 
(during installation)

5 6

C
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7 8

11 max 300 mm (1 ft)

1 2 3 4

4x

10

4x

9 
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12 13

14 x

UL version

CE version

15

16

300 mm
(1 ft)

1

2
17
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18
click

click
click

19

wait 3 min

turn on

20

WIFI or
LAN

Commissioning Guide

21
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Ceiling suspended mount technical

1

Fpeak 2.5 kN

5 6

crossbar

150 to 
200 mm
(5.91 to 
7.87 in)

4

Length

1.08 to 2.88 m (3.54 to 9.45 ft)  2x 2       
3.24 to 5.40 m (10.62 to 16.54 ft) 4x 2       
6.12 to 6.48 m (20.08 to 21.26 ft) 6x 2       

15
0 

to
 2

00
 m

m
  

(5
.9

1 
to

 7
.8

7 
in

)

32 Examples

D
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10
max 300 mm (1 ft)

9

Note: For clarity reasons only 4 rings and wires are drawn
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11 12

13 x

UL version

CE version

14

15

300 mm
(11.81 in)

16



17

wait 3 min

turn on

18

WIFI or
LAN

Commissioning Guide

19
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Ceiling suspended mount design

1

5 6

7 8

crossbar

150 to 
200 mm
(5.91 to 
7.87 in)

4

Length

1.08 to 2.88 m (3.54 to 9.45 ft)  4x 1
3.24 to 5.40 m (10.62 to 16.54 ft) 8x 1  
6.12 to 6.48 m (20.08 to 21.26 ft) 10x 1

15
0 

to
 2

00
 m

m
  

(5
.9

1 
to

 7
.8

7 
in

)

32 Examples

E
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Note: For clarity reasons only 4 wires are drawn

4x

9



13

UL version

CE version

14

to lower 
the panel

15

or

1

2

16

wait 3 min

turn on

17

WIFI or
LAN

Commissioning Guide

18

Luminous Textile  Installation Instructions  25



English
Read this guide carefully before you use the Luminous 
Textile product and save it for future reference.

A Warnings
• For indoor use only.
• To avoid electrical shock keep fluids away from the 

product.
• Product must be installed by a qualified electrician in 

accordance with all national and local electrical, safety 
and construction codes and regulations.

• Before installing this product, please visit the product 
page at www.largeluminoussurfaces.com for the 
latest version of the installation instructions. Due to 
continuous improvements and innovations, installation 
instructions may change without notice.

• Do not attempt to install or use a product until you 
read and understand the installation instructions and 
safety labels.

• Do not use a fixture if the housing or power cables are 
damaged.

• Do not use any voltage or current the product is not 
rated for.

• Verify power is off before making or breaking a 
connection inside the driver box.

• Nobody is to be underneath a Luminous Textile as 
long as the Luminous Textile is not in permanent 
mounting position.

• If one or more safety cable connections of a Luminous 
Textile have been activated in a drop of the Luminous 
Textile, the involved safety cables must be replaced. 

• Do no use outside 5 to 35 °C ambient temperature.
• Do not use above 95% relative humidity or in 

condensing environments. 
• Ensure safety cables are attached according to 

installation for all installations where (parts of) a 
Luminous Textile is higher than 3 m (9 ft).

B Cautions
• Ensure the Luminous Textile(s) are in “stop” mode 

before disconnecting mains.
• Ensure the Luminous Textile(s) are carefully handled, 

as strong forces on single points of the panel can 
cause deformation of the panel.

• Luminous Textile(s) connection cables have plugs that 
fit only in one orientation. Do not try to force the plugs 
in to any other orientation, as this may lead to product 
damage.

• Ensure that no high-velocity airflow (for instance air 
conditioning system aircurrents) circulates across the 
Luminous Textile. This may lead to increased wear, 
and accumulation of dirt, on the textile.

• Avoid installing sources of mechanical vibrations onto 
structures that are rigidly connected to the Luminous 
Textile.

• Luminous Textile magnet mounting (ceiling, wall) 
requires a flat surface (< 2 mm deviation) to mount the 
magnets mounting plates onto.

• Servicing of the replaceable parts within the Luminous 
Textile must be executed by skilled and properly 
instructed engineers. Luminous Textile(s) do not have 
user-serviceable parts. 

C Handle with care
• Do not drop the product or allow objects to fall on top 

of the product.
• Do not place objects on top of the product.
• Do not puncture, cut or press sharp objects into the 

product.
• Prevent constant rubbing to or touching of the 

product.
• Do not expose the product to excessive heat 

produced by heating equipment or direct sunlight.
• Do not place the Luminous Textile in direct sunlight 

for prolonged periods of time as this may cause 
discoloration of the fabrics.

• Do not expose the product to fluids, as this may cause 
damage.

• Do not expose any of the receptacles on the product 
to fluids, as this may cause damage to the product.

• When unplugging cables from the product, always pull 
the plug, not the cable.

• Do not connect any devices that are unapproved by 
Signify to the product, as this may void the warranty.

• Only use the Content Manager software to create and 
upload content files on the Luminous Textile. 

• Only upload files created and provided by Signify Large 
Luminous Surfaces onto the Luminous Textile.

French
Lisez attentivement ce guide avant d’utiliser le produit 
Luminous Textile et conservez-le pour un usage 
ultérieur.

A Avertissements
• Réservé à une utilisation à l’intérieur uniquement.
• Pour éviter tout choc électrique, gardez les liquides à 

l’écart du produit.
• Le produit doit être installé par un électricien qualifié, 

conformément à tous les codes et réglementations de 
construction, de sécurité et d’électricité nationaux et 
locaux.

• Avant d’installer ce produit, veuillez visiter la page des 
produits sur www.largeluminoussurfaces.com pour la 
version la plus récente des instructions d’installation. 
En raison des améliorations et innovations constantes, 
les instructions d’installation sont sujettes à 
modification sans avis préalable.

• Veuillez éviter d’installer ou d’utiliser un produit 
avant d’avoir lu et de comprendre les instructions 
d’installation et les étiquettes de sécurité.

• Evitez d’utiliser un dispositif si le boîtier ou les câbles 
d’alimentation sont endommagés.

• Evitez d’utiliser une tension ou un courant pour 
lesquels le produit n’est pas noté.

• Assurez-vous que l’alimentation est éteinte avant 
d’établir ou d’interrompre une connexion à l’intérieur 
du boîtier de ballast.

• Personne ne peut se trouver sous un Textile Lumineux 
tant que le panneau n’est pas monté définitivement.

• Si une ou plusieurs connexions de câbles de sécurité 
d’un Textile Lumineux ont été activées dans une 
goutte du Textile Lumineux, les câbles de sécurité 
concernés doivent être remplacés. 

• Evitez toute utilisation en les températures ambiantes 
inférieures à 5 ° C et supérieures à 35 ° C.

• Evitez toute utilisation avec un niveau d’humidité 
relative supérieur à 95 % ou en présence de 
condensation. 

• Assurez-vous que les câbles de sécurité sont attachés 
conformément à l’installation pour toutes les 
installations où le Textile Lumineux (ou des parties) de 
celui-ci) est/sont à une hauteur supérieure à 3 mètres 
(9 pieds).

B Précautions
• S’assurer que le(s) Textile(s) Lumineux est/sont en 

mode “Arrêt” avant de débrancher le secteur.
• S’assurer que le(s) Textile(s) Lumineux est/sont 

gérés attentivement, car toute pression soutenue 
exercée sur les points isolés du Textile Lumineux peut 
entraîner une déformation de celui-ci.

• Les câbles de connexion du/des Textile(s) Lumineux 
présentent des prises qui s’adaptent uniquement à 
un type d’orientation. Evitez de forcer les prises vers 
une quelconque autre orientation, car cela risque 
d’endommager le produit.

• Assurez-vous qu’aucun flux d’air à haute vitesse (tels 
que les courants d’air conditionné ) ne circule sur le 
Textile Lumineux. En effet, cela risque d’augmenter 
l’usure et l’accumulation de saleté sur le textile.

• Veuillez éviter d’installer des sources de vibrations 
mécaniques sur des structures qui sont raccordées de 
manière rigide au Textile Lumineux.

• Le montage sur aimants des Textiles Lumineux 
(plafond, mur) requiert une surface plane (écart 
inférieur à 2 mm) pour monter les plaques de 
montage des aimants sur celle-ci.

• Le remplacement des pièces dans les Textiles 
Lumineux doit être effectué par des ingénieurs 
compétents et ayant reçu des instructions spécifiques. 
Le(s) Textile(s) Lumineux ne présente(nt) pas de pièces 
pouvant être remplacées par les utilisateurs. 

C Manipuler avec soin
• Evitez de faire tomber le produit ou de laisser tomber 

des objets sur celui-ci.
• Ne placez aucun objet au-dessus du produit.
• Evitez de perforer ou de couper le produit ou de 

presser des objets pointus contre celui-ci.
• Evitez tout frottement ou contact constants avec le 

produit.
• Evitez d’exposer le produit à la chaleur excessive 

produite par l’équipement de chauffage ou la lumière 
du soleil directe.

• Evitez de placer le Textile Lumineux directement sous 
la lumière du soleil pendant des périodes prolongées, 
car cela peut entraîner la décoloration des tissus.

• Evitez d’exposer le produit à des liquides pour éviter 
tout dommage.

• Evitez d’exposer tout réceptacle sur le produit à des 
liquides pour éviter tout dommage.

• Lorsque vous débranchez les câbles du produit, veillez 
à toujours tirer la prise et non le câble.

• Evitez de brancher tout appareil qui n’est pas 
approuvé par Signify au produit, car cela risque de 
rendre la garantie nulle.

• Veillez à utiliser uniquement le logiciel Content 
Manager pour créer et télécharger de fichiers de 
contenu sur le Textile Lumineux. 

• Veuillez télécharger uniquement les fichiers de 
téléchargement créés et fournis par Signify Large 
Luminous Surfaces de grande taille sur le Textile 
Lumineux..

German
Lesen Sie dieses Handbuch aufmerksam durch, bevor 
Sie das Luminous Textile Produkt verwenden, und 
bewahren Sie das Handbuch zum späteren Nachlesen 
sorgfältig auf.

A Warnhinweise
• Nur für Innenanwendungen.
• Sorgen Sie dafür, dass das Produkt nicht in Kontakt 

mit Flüssigkeiten kommt, um die Gefahr elektrischer 
Schläge zu vermeiden.

• Das Produkt muss von einem qualifizierten Elektriker 
in Übereinstimmung mit allen landesweit und 
vor Ort geltenden elektrischen, sicherheits- und 
konstruktionsbezogenen Vorschriften und Regelungen 
installiert werden.

• Bitte suchen Sie auf der Produktseite unter www.
largeluminoussurfaces.com nach der neuesten 
Fassung der Installationsanweisung, bevor Sie dieses 
Produkt installieren. Die Installationsanweisung kann 
aufgrund von kontinuierlichen Verbesserungen und 
Innovationen ohne Ankündigung geändert werden.

• Versuchen Sie nicht, ein Produkt zu installieren oder zu 
benutzen, bevor Sie nicht die Installationsanweisung 
und die Sicherheitswarnhinweise gelesen und 
verstanden haben.

• Verwenden Sie eine Leuchte oder Armatur nicht, wenn 
das Gehäuse oder die Stromkabel beschädigt sind.

• Betreiben Sie das Produkt nur mit der Spannung bzw. 
dem Strom, für die bzw. den es spezifiziert ist. 
Überprüfen Sie, dass die Stromversorgung 
ausgeschaltet ist, bevor Sie eine Ver- bindung in 
dem Gehäuse des Betriebsgeräts herstellen oder 
unterbrechen.

• Es darf sich niemand unter einem Luminous Textile 
aufhalten, solange das Luminous Textile sich nicht in 
seiner endgültigen Montageposition befindet.

• Wenn eine oder mehrere Sicherheitskabel-
Verbindungen eines Luminous Textile durch 
Herunterfallen des Luminous Textile aktiviert 
wurden, müssen die betreffenden Sicherheitskabel 
anschließend ersetzt werden. 

• Nicht außerhalb eines Umgebungstemperaturbereichs 
von 5 °C bis 35 °C verwenden.

• Nicht bei einer relativen Feuchtigkeit von mehr als  
95% oder in Umgebungen mit Kondenswasserbildung 
verwenden. 

• Bei allen Installationen, in denen (Teile eines) 
Luminous Textile in einer Höhe von mehr als  
3 m (9 ft) angebracht sind, ist sicherzustellen, dass 
die Sicherheitskabel entsprechend der Installation 
befestigt sind.

B Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
• Sichertellen, dass sich die Luminous Textile im “Stopp”-

Modus befinden, bevor sie von der Netzspannung 
getrennt werden.

• Sicherstellen, dass die Luminous Textile vorsichtig 
behandelt werden, weil starke Kräfte auf einzelne 
Punkte des Luminous Textile zu einer Verformung des 
Panels führen können.

• Die Verbindungskabel der Luminous Textile sind 
mit Steckern versehen, die nur in einer bestimmten 
Position verbunden werden können. Versuchen Sie 
ncht, die Stecker mit Gewalt in einer anderen Position 
zu verbinden, weil hierdurch das Produkt beschädigt 
werden kann.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass keine starke Luftströmung 
(zum Beispiel durch Klimaanlagen) über das Luminous 
Textile streicht. Starke Luftströmungen können 
erhöhten Verschleiß und die Ansammlung von Staub 
auf dem Textilmodul zur Folge haben.

• Bringen Sie keine Quellen mechanischer Vibrationen 
an Strukturen an, die starr mit dem Luminous Textile 
verbunden sind.

• Die Montage von Luminous Textile mithilfe der 
Magnethalterung (Decke, Wand) setzt eine ebene 
Oberfläche (Abweichung < 2 mm) für die Anbringung 
der Magnetmontageplatten voraus.
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• Se una o più connessioni dei cavi di sicurezza di un 
Luminous Textile vengono attivate a causa di una 
caduta del Luminous Textile, è necessario sostituire i 
cavi di sicurezza interessati. 

• Non utilizzare al di fuori della temperatura ambiente di 
5 a 35 °C.

• Non utilizzare oltre il tasso di umidità relativa del 95% 
o in ambienti soggetti a condensa. 

• Assicurarsi che i cavi di sicurezza siano fissati in 
accordo alle istruzioni per tutte le installazioni in cui 
(parti di) un Luminous Textile si trovano a un’altezza 
superiore a 3 m (9 ft).

B Avvertenze
• Assicurarsi che il Luminous Textile si trovi nella 

modalità “Stop” prima di disconnettere la rete.
• Assicurarsi di maneggiare con cura il Luminous Textile, 

poiché forti pressioni su singoli punti del Luminous 
Textile possono causarne la deformazione.

• I cavi di connessione dei Luminous Textile sono 
dotati di spine che si inseriscono solo in un dato 
orientamento. Non tentare di forzare le spine con un 
orientamento diverso, poiché questo può danneggiare 
il prodotto.

• Assicurarsi che sul Luminous Textile non circoli un 
flusso d’aria ad alta velocità (ad esempio, correnti 
d’aria dei sistemi di condizionamento dell’aria). Questo 
può causare una maggiore usura e un accumulo di 
polvere sul tessuto.

• Evitare di installare fonti di vibrazioni meccaniche su 
strutture rigide direttamente collegate al Luminous 
Textile.

• Il montaggio tramite calamita dei Luminous Textile 
(soffitto, parete) richiede una superficie piana 
(deviazione <  2 mm) sulla quale fissare le piastre di 
montaggio delle calamite.

• La manutenzione delle parti sostituibili dei Luminous 
Textile deve essere effettuata da tecnici qualificati e 
adeguatamente preparati. Il Luminous Textile non 
contengono parti che possono essere sostituite 
dall’utente. 

C Maneggiare con cura
• Non lasciare cadere il prodotto ed evitare la caduta di 

oggetti sul prodotto.
• Non poggiare oggetti sopra il prodotto.
• Non forare, tagliare o premere oggetti affilati sul 

prodotto.
• Evitare di sfregare o toccare continuamente il 

prodotto.
• Non esporre il prodotto a calore eccessivo generato 

da sistemi di riscaldamento o luce solare diretta.
• Non esporre il Luminous Textile alla luce solare diretta 

per periodi prolungati, poiché questo può causare lo 
scolorimento del tessuto.

• Non esporre il prodotto a liquidi, poiché questo 
potrebbe danneggiarlo.

• Non esporre alcun componente del prodotto a liquidi, 
poiché questo potrebbe danneggiare il prodotto.

• Quando si disconnettono i cavi dal prodotto, tirare 
sempre la spina e non il cavo.

• Non connettere alcun dispositivo non approvato da 
Signify al prodotto, poiché questo potrebbe annullare 
la garanzia.

• Per creare e caricare file di contenuto sul il Luminous 
Textile, utilizzare esclusivamente il software Content 
Manager. 

• Caricare sul pannello solo i file creati e forniti da Signify 
Large Luminous Surfaces.

Dutch
Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u het 
Luminous Textile product gebruikt, en bewaar haar voor 
later gebruik.

A Waarschuwingen
• Alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis.
• Houd vloeistoffen uit de buurt van het product om 

elektrische schokken te voorkomen.
• Het product moet geïnstalleerd worden door een 

gekwalificeerde elektricien en in overeenstemming 
met alle nationale en lokale elektrische, veiligheids- en 
bouwvoorschriften en -richtlijnen.

• Bezoek voordat u het product installeert de 
productpagina op www.largeluminoussurfaces.com 
voor de nieuwste versie van de installatie-instructies. 
Door voortdurende verbeteringen en innovaties 
kunnen de installatie-instructies zonder voorafgaande 
kennisgeving gewijzigd worden.

• Probeer niet een product te installeren of te 
gebruiken voordat u de installatie-instructies en 
veiligheidsetiketten hebt gelezen en begrepen.

B Precauciones
• Asegúrese de que los Luminous Textile se encuentren 

en modo de “parada” antes de desconectar la red 
eléctrica.

• Asegúrese de que los Luminous Textile se manipulen 
con cuidado, porque la aplicación de fuerza intensa 
en puntos determinados del Luminous Textile puede 
provocar que se deforme.

• Los cables de conexión de los Luminous Textile tienen 
clavijas que encajan en una sola orientación. No 
intente forzar las clavijas en ninguna otra orientación, 
porque puede dañar el producto.

• Asegúrese de que no circule ningún flujo de aire de 
alta velocidad (tal como corrientes de aire de sistemas 
de aire acondicionado) a través del Luminous Textile. 
Esto puede provocar que aumente el desgaste y que 
se acumule suciedad en el tejido.

• Evite instalar fuentes de vibraciones mecánicas sobre 
estructuras conectadas de manera rígida al Luminous 
Textile.

• El montaje de imanes de Luminous Textile (techo, 
pared) requiere una superficie plana 

 (desviación < 2 mm) para el montaje de las placas de 
montaje de los imanes.

• El mantenimiento de las partes reemplazables de 
los Luminous Textile deben realizarlo ingenieros 
cualificados que cuenten con la formación necesaria. 
Los Luminous Textile no tienen partes cuyo 
mantenimiento pueda realizar el usuario. 

• Manipular con precaución

C Manipular con precaución
• No deje caer el producto ni deje que caigan objetos 

sobre él.
• No coloque ningún objeto sobre el producto.
• No perfore, corte ni presione el producto con objetos 

cortantes.
• Evite rozar o tocar constantemente el producto.
• No exponga el producto a un calor excesivo 

provocado por equipos de calefacción o por la luz 
directa del sol.

• No coloque el Luminous Textile a la luz directa del 
sol durante largos períodos de tiempo, porque esto 
puede provocar la decoloración de los tejidos.

• No exponga el producto a líquidos, ya que pueden 
deteriorarlo.

• No exponga ninguno de los receptáculos del producto 
a líquidos, ya que el producto puede deteriorarse.

• Cuando desconecte cables del producto, tire siempre 
de la clavija, no del cable.

• No conecte ningún dispositivo que Signify no haya 
aprobado para el producto, porque esto puede anular 
la garantía.

• Utilice solamente el software Content Manager para 
crear y cargar archivo de contenido en el panel 
Luminous Textile. 

• Cargue solamente archivos creados y proporcionados 
por Signify Large Luminous Surfaces en el Luminous 
Textile.

Italian
Prima di utilizzare il prodotto Luminous Textile, leggere 
attentamente la presente guida e conservarla per 
eventuali riferimenti futuri.

A Avvertenze
• Solo per l’uso in ambienti interni.
• Per evitare il rischio di scosse elettriche, tenere il 

prodotto lontano dai liquidi.
• Il prodotto deve essere installato da un elettricista 

qualificato in accordo a tutti gli standard e le norme 
nazionali e locali in ambito elettrico, di sicurezza ed 
edile.

• Prima di installare questo prodotto, visitare la 
relativa pagina sul sito www.largeluminoussurfaces.
com per consultare la versione più recente delle 
istruzioni per l’installazione. In considerazione dei 
continui miglioramenti e innovazioni, le istruzioni 
per l’installazione sono soggette a modifica senza 
preavviso.

• Non tentare di installare o utilizzare un prodotto 
prima di avere letto e compreso le istruzioni per 
l’installazione e le etichette di sicurezza.

• Non utilizzare un apparecchio se il corpo o i cavi di 
alimentazione risultano danneggiati.

• Non utilizzare tensione o corrente per la quale il 
prodotto non è classificato.

• Verificare che l’alimentazione sia scollegata prima di 
effettuare o interrompere una connessione all’interno 
della scatola driver.

• Fino a quando il prodotto non sarà montato in 
posizione permanente, nessuno deve sostare sotto un 
Luminous Textile.

• Servicearbeiten an austauschbaren Teilen innerhalb 
der Luminous Textile müssen von qualifizierten 
und ordnungsgemäß eingewiesenen Ingenieuren 
durchgeführt werden. Luminous Textile enthalten 
keine Teile, die von dem Benutzer gewartet werden 
können.

C Mit Vorsicht behandeln!
• Das Produkt nicht fallen lassen und zudem darauf 

achten, dass keine Gegenstände auf das Produkt fallen 
können.

• Keine Gegenstände auf das Produkt stellen.
• Das Produkt nicht mit spitzen oder scharfkantigen 

Gegenständen beschädigen.
• Ständige Reibung am Produkt oder Berührung des 

Produkts vermeiden.
• Das Produkt keiner übermäßigen Wärme von 

Heizungen oder direkter Sonneneinstrahlung 
aussetzen.

• Die Luminous Textile nicht über längere Zeiträume 
direktem Sonnenlicht aussetzen, da dies zur 
Verfärbung der Textilbespannung führen kann.

• Das Produkt keinen Flüssigkeiten aussetzen, da sie zu 
Beschädigungen führen können.

• Die Anschlussbuchsen des Produkts vor Flüssigkeiten 
schützen, da das Produkt anderenfalls beschädigt 
werden könnte.

• Beim Trennen eines Kabels vom Produkt stets am 
Stecker und nicht am Kabel anfassen.

• Keine Geräte an das Produkt anschließen, die nicht 
von Signify dafür zugelassen sind, da die Garantie 
erlöschen könnte.

• Die Dateien für das Luminous Textile ausschließlich 
mit der Software Content Manager anlegen und 
hochladen. 

• Nur Dateien hochladen, die durch Signify Large 
Luminous Surfaces auf dem Panel erstellt und 
bereitgestellt wurden.

Spanish
Antes de usar el producto Luminous Textile, lea 
atentamente esta guía y consérvela por si necesitara 
consultarla en el futuro.

A Advertencias
• Solamente para uso interior.
• Para evitar descargas eléctricas, mantenga el producto 

alejado de los líquidos.
• La instalación del producto debe realizarla un 

electricista cualificado de acuerdo con todos los 
códigos y normativas de seguridad y construcción 
nacionales y locales.

• Antes de instalar este producto, visite la página 
del producto en www.largeluminoussurfaces.com 
para ver la versión más reciente de la instrucciones 
de instalación. Debido a las continuas mejoras e 
innovaciones, las instrucciones de instalación pueden 
cambiar sin previo aviso.

• No intente instalar ni utilizar un producto hasta que 
lea y comprenda las instrucciones de instalación y las 
etiquetas de seguridad.

• No utilice una luminaria y la carcasa o los cables de 
alimentación están dañados.

• No utilice ninguna tensión ni corriente distintas de las 
nominales del producto.

• Compruebe que la alimentación esté apagada antes 
de realizar o interrumpir una conexión dentro de la 
caja del controlador.

• Nadie debe situarse bajo un Luminous Textile 
mientras el Luminous Textile no se encuentre en su 
posición de montaje permanente.

• Si una o más conexiones de cables de seguridad de 
un Luminous Textile se han activado en una caída del 
Luminous Textile, los cables de seguridad implicados 
deberán reemplazarse. 

• No utilizar fuera del intervalo de 5 a 35 °C de 
temperatura ambiente.

• No utilizar por encima del 95% de humedad relativa o 
en ambientes donde se produzca condensación. 

• Asegúrese de los cables de seguridad se monten de 
acuerdo con la instalación en cualquier instalación 
donde el Luminous Textile (o cualquier parte del 
mismo) se encuentre a una altura superior a 3 metros 
(9 pies).
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• Verifikasi daya dimatikan sebelum membuat atau 
melanggar sambungan di dalam kotak pengandar.

• Tidak ada yang harus di bawah Luminous Textile  
selama Luminous Textile  tidak dalam posisi mounting 
permanen.

• Jika satu atau lebih sambungan kabel pengaman 
dari Luminous Textile telah diaktifkan dalam setetes 
Luminous Textile, kabel keselamatan yang terlibat 
harus diganti.

• Jangan gunakan di luar suhu sekitar 5 sampai 35 ° c.
• Jangan gunakan di atas kelembaban relatif 95% atau di 

lingkungan kondensasi.
• Pastikan kabel pengaman terpasang sesuai dengan 

instalasi untuk semua instalasi di mana (bagian dari) 
sebuah tekstil bercahaya lebih tinggi dari 3 m  
(9 kaki).

B Memperingatkan
• Pastikan Luminous Textile(s)  berada dalam mode /  

keadaan “berhenti” sebelum memutuskan sambungan 
listrik.

• Pastikan Luminous Textile(s) ditangani dengan cermat, 
sebagai kekuatan yang kuat pada titik tunggal panel 
dapat menyebabkan deformasi panel.

• Luminous Textile(s) kabel koneksi memiliki colokan 
yang hanya cocok dalam satu orientasi. Jangan 
mencoba untuk memaksa colokan ke orientasi lain, 
karena hal ini dapat menyebabkan kerusakan produk.

• Pastikan bahwa tidak ada aliran udara berkecepatan 
tinggi (misalnya arus udara sistem AC) yang beredar di 
seluruh Luminous Textile. Hal ini dapat menyebabkan 
peningkatan keausan, dan akumulasi kotoran, pada 
tekstil.

• Hindari memasang sumber getaran mekanis pada 
struktur yang dihubungkan secara kaku ke dalam 
Luminous Textile.

• Dudukan Luminous Textile magnet (plafon, dinding) 
membutuhkan permukaan datar (< 2 mm deviasi) 
untuk memasang magnet pelat piringan ke atas.

• Pelayanan bagian yang dapat diganti dalam Luminous 
Textile harus dieksekusi oleh insinyur terampil dan 
tepat diperintahkan. Luminous Textile tidak memiliki 
komponen yang dapat diservis oleh pengguna. 

C Tangani dengan hati - hati 
• Jangan Jatuhkan produk atau membiarkan benda jatuh 

di atas produk.
• Jangan Letakkan benda di atas produk.
• Jangan tusukan, potong atau tekan benda tajam ke 

dalam produk.
• Hindari menggosok konstan atau menyentuh produk.
• Jangan memaparkan produk ke panas berlebih yang 

dihasilkan oleh peralatan pemanas atau sinar matahari 
langsung.

• Jangan meletakkan Luminous Textile di bawah sinar 
matahari langsung untuk jangka waktu yang lama 
karena hal ini dapat menyebabkan perubahan warna 
kain.

• Jangan memaparkan produk ke cairan, karena hal ini 
dapat menyebabkan kerusakan.

• Jangan memaparkan setiap wadah pada produk ke 
cairan, karena hal ini dapat menyebabkan kerusakan 
pada produk.

• Ketika mencabut kabel dari produk, selalu tarik steker, 
bukan kabel.

• Jangan Sambungkan perangkat yang tidak disetujui 
oleh Signify ke produk, karena hal ini dapat 
membatalkan garansi.

• Gunakan perangkat lunak Content Manager untuk 
membuat dan mengunggah file konten pada Luminous 
Textile.

• Unggah file yang hanya dibuat dan disediakan oleh 
Signify Large Luminous Surfaces ke Luminous Textile.

Chinese
使用发光织物产品之前请仔细阅读本参考指南，并保存本
指南以备以后参考。

A 警告

• 仅限室内使用。    
• 为避免电击，请避免本产品接触液体。
• 产品必须由合格的电工按照国家/地区和地方的所有电

气、安全和建筑规范和法规进行安装。
• 安装本产品之前，请访问产品网页 (www.

largeluminoussurfaces.com)，以获取最新版本的安装
说明。由于会进行持续的改进和更新，所以安装说明可
能会有所变化，恕不另行通知。

• 在阅读并理解安装说明和安全标签之前，切勿尝试安装
或使用产品。

• 如果外壳或电源线损坏，切勿使用固定装置。
• 切勿使用产品非额定的任何电压或电流。

Japanese
製品を使用する前に、このガイドをよく読み、それ以降も参
照できるように保管してください。

A 警告
• 屋内でのみ使用いただけます。
• 感電防止のため、本製品に水がかからないようにしてくだ

さい。
• 本製品を取り付ける際は、資格のある電気技師に依頼し、

電気、安全、および建設に関する国および地域のすべての
法令に従ってください。

• 本製品を取り付ける前に、製品ページ www.
largeluminoussurfaces.com にアクセスし、取付説明
書の最新バージョンを参照してください。継続的に改良やイ
ノベーションを行っているため、取付説明書の内容は予告
なく変更されることがあります。

• 取付説明書と安全ラベルを読み、内容を理解してからでな
ければ、本製品を取り付けたり使用したりしないでくださ
い。

• 筐体や電源ケーブルが破損している付属品は使用しないで
ください。

• 本製品を定格電圧または定格電流に適合しない環境で使
用しないでください。

• ドライバー ボックス内のコネクターを接続したり外したり
する前に、電源がオフになっていることを確認してください。

• 永続的な取付位置に固定されていない Luminous 
Textile ルの下に人が入らないようにしてください。

• Luminous Textile ルの落下時に Luminous Textile ル
の 1 つ以上のセーフティ ケーブル接続が動作していた場
合は、関係するセーフティ ケーブルを交換してください。

• 5〜35°Cの周囲温度範囲外で使用しないでください。
• 相対湿度が 95% を超える環境や結露が発生する環境で

は使用しないでください。
• Luminous Textile ルの (いずれかの部分の) 高さが 3 m 

(9 ft) を超える場合は、取付説明書に従って必ずセーフテ
ィ ケーブルを取り付けてください。

  訓練を受けた熟練の技術者に依頼してくださ
い。Luminous Textile ルには、ユーザーが修理できる部
品は使用されていません。

C 取り扱い上の注意
• 本製品を落としたり、本製品の上に物を落としたりしないで

ください。
• 本製品の上に物を置かないでください。
• 本製品に鋭利な物を突き刺したり押し付けたり、本製品を

切り裂いたりしないでください。
• 本製品に対する摩擦や接触が頻繁に起きないようにしてく

ださい。
• 本製品を暖房器具や直射日光による過度の熱にさらさな

いでください。
• 布地が変色するおそれがあるため、Luminous Textile ル

を直射日光に長時間当てないでください。
• 破損するおそれがあるため、本製品に水分がかからないよ

うにしてください。
• 破損するおそれがあるため、本製品のレセプタクルに水分

が入らないようにしてください。
• 本製品からケーブルを外すときには、必ずケーブルではなく

プラグを持って引き抜いてください。
• 本製品にシグニファイが承認していない機器を接続しない

でください。そのような機器を接続すると、保証が無効にな
る場合があります。

• コンテンツ ファイルを作成し、Luminous Textile ルにア
ップロードするときには、必ず Content Manager ソフト
ウェアを使用してください。

• Luminous Textile ルには、シグニファイ Large 
Luminous Surfaces で作成および提供されたファイル
のみアップロードしてください。

Indonesian
Baca panduan ini dengan seksama sebelum anda 
menggunakan produk Luminous Textile dan mohon di 
simpan untuk kebutuhan pemasangan berikutnya.

A Peringatan
• Penggunaan hanya di dalam ruangan.
• Untuk menghindari sengatan listrik Jauhkan cairan dari 

produk.
• Produk harus dipasang oleh teknisi yang memenuhi 

syarat sesuai dengan semua kode dan peraturan 
listrik, keselamatan, dan konstruksi nasional dan lokal.

• Sebelum menginstal produk ini, silahkan kunjungi 
halaman produk di www.largeluminoussurfaces.com 
untuk versi terbaru dari petunjuk instalasi. Karena 
perbaikan dan inovasi yang terus-menerus, petunjuk 
pemasangan dapat berubah tanpa pemberitahuan.

• Jangan mencoba menginstal atau menggunakan 
produk hingga anda membaca dan memahami 
petunjuk penginstalan dan label keamanan.

• Jangan gunakan perlengkapan jika rumah atau kabel 
listrik rusak.

• Jangan gunakan voltase atau produk yang tidak 
memiliki nilai yang sama.

• Gebruik een armatuur niet als de behuizing of de 
voedingskabels beschadigd zijn.

• Gebruik geen spanning of stroomsterkte waarvoor het 
product niet gespecificeerd is.

• Controleer of de voeding is uitgeschakeld voordat u in 
de driverdoos een aansluiting maakt of verbreekt.

• Niemand mag zich onder een Luminous Textile 
bevinden zolang het paneel niet in zijn definitieve 
montagepositie zit.

• Als een of meer aansluitingen van veiligheidskabels 
van een Luminous Textile geactiveerd zijn doordat het 
paneel was gevallen, dienen de desbetreffende kabels 
vervangen te worden. 

• Gebruik het Luminous Textile niet bij een 
omgevingstemperatuur buiten het bereik van 5 tot 35 
°C.

• Gebruik het Luminous Textile niet bij een relatieve 
vochtigheid hoger dan 95% of in omgevingen met 
condens. 

• Overtuig u ervan, bij alle installaties waarbij (delen van) 
een Luminous Textile zich op een hoogte van  
3 m (9 ft) of meer bevinden, dat de veiligheidskabels 
zijn bevestigd in overeenstemming met de installatie-
instructies.

B Let op
• Verzeker u ervan dat het Luminous Textile in de “stop”-

modus staat voordat u de netspanning onderbreekt.
• Verzeker dat het Luminous Textile met zorg wordt 

behandeld, aangezien grote krachten op individuele 
punten van het Luminous Textile kunnen leiden tot 
vervormingen.

• De aansluitkabels van het Luminous Textile zijn 
voorzien van stekers die slechts in één positie 
passen. Probeer niet de stekers in een andere stand 
in de aansluiting te forceren, want dit kan leiden tot 
beschadiging van het product.

• Verzeker u ervan dat er geen snelle luchtstromen 
(bijvoorbeeld uit uitstroomopeningen van een 
airconditioningsysteem) circuleren rondom het 
Luminous Textile. Dit kan leiden tot versnelde slijtage 
van en opeenhoping van vuil op het textiel.

• Voorkom het installeren van mechanische 
trillingsbronnen aan constructies die stijf verbonden 
zijn met het Luminous Textile.

• Magneetmontage van Luminous Textile (plafond, 
wand) vereist een vlak oppervlak (<2 mm afwijking) 
waarop de montagemagneten bevestigd worden.

• Service aan de vervangbare delen in Luminous Textile 
moet worden uitgevoerd door deskundige en correct 
geïnstrueerde monteurs. Luminous Textile bevatten 
geen door de gebruiker te repareren onderdelen. 

C Wees voorzichtig
• Laat het product niet vallen en laat er geen 

voorwerpen op vallen.
• Plaats geen zware voorwerpen boven op het product.
• Doorboor of snij het product niet en druk er geen 

scherpe voorwerpen in.
• Voorkom voortdurend wrijven over of aanraken van 

het product.
• Stel het product niet bloot aan buitensporige warmte 

afkomstig van verwarmingsapparatuur of direct 
zonlicht.

• Plaats het Luminous Textile niet gedurende langere 
perioden in direct zonlicht, want dat kan verkleuring 
van de weefsels veroorzaken.

• Stel het product niet bloot aan vloeistoffen, want dat 
kan schade veroorzaken.

• Stel geen van de aansluitingen van het product bloot 
aan vloeistoffen, want dat kan schade aan het product 
veroorzaken.

• Trek bij het losnemen van de kabels van het product 
altijd aan de stekkers en nooit aan de kabels zelf.

• Sluit op het product geen apparaten aan die niet zijn 
goedgekeurd door Signify, want dat maakt de garantie 
ongeldig.

• Gebruik alleen de Content Manager-software voor het 
maken en uploaden van bestanden op het Luminous 
Textile. 

• Upload alleen bestanden die zijn gemaakt en 
geleverd door Signify Large Luminous Surfaces op het 
Luminous Textile.
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     • 在接通或断开驱动器盒内部的连接之前，请确认已断开
电源。

• 在 Luminous Textile 处于永久性安装位置之前，任何人
不得位于 Luminous Textile 下方。

• 如果在 Luminous Textile 掉落时，已激活一个 
Luminous Textile 安全线缆连接，则必须更换相应的安
全线缆。

• 切勿在低于5 °C或高于35 °C的室内温度下使用。
• 切勿在超过 95% 的相对湿度或冷凝环境中使用。
• 在Luminous Textile（或其中的一部分）高于 3 米（9 英

尺）时，请确保按照适用于所有安装的安装说明，连接
安全线缆。

B 注意事项

• 切断主电源之前，请确保 Luminous Textile 处于“停
止”模式。

• 请确保小心搬运 Luminous Textile，因为施加于板单个
点的强力会使板变形。

• Luminous Textile 连接线缆的插头只能朝向一个方向使
用。切勿试图强行将插头朝向任何其他方向使用，否则
可能导致产品损坏。

• 确保没有高速气流（例如空调系统气流）围绕 
Luminous Textile 循环。这可能会增大磨损，并在织物
上积累污物。

• 避免在与 Luminous Textile 刚性连接的结构上安装机械
振动源。

• Luminous Textile 磁吸安装（天花板、墙壁）要求具有
平整的表面（< 2 毫米偏差），以便安装磁吸安装板。

• 必须由技术熟练且经过适当指导的工程师来维修 
Luminous Textile 内的可更换部件。Luminous Textile 
不含用户可维修部件。 

C 小心处理

• 谨防本产品坠落，不要让其他物体掉落到本产品上。
• 切勿将重物放在本产品上。
• 切勿刺破、切割本产品或将尖锐物体按压到本产品中。
• 防止持续摩擦或触摸产品。
• 切勿使本产品暴露于由加热设备或阳光直射而导致的过

热环境中。
• 切勿将 Luminous Textile 长时间放在阳光下直射，否则

可能导致织物褪色。
• 切勿将本产品暴露于液体中，否则可能导致产品损坏。
• 切勿将本产品的任何插座暴露于液体中，否则可能导致

产品损坏。
• 拔下本产品的电缆插头时，应始终拉拔插头，而不要拉

拔电缆。
• 切勿在本产品上连接未经昕诺飞授权的任何设备，否则

会使担保无效。
• 仅能使用内容管理器软件来创建和上载 Luminous 

Textile 上的内容文件。
• 仅能将由 Large Luminous Surfaces 创建和提供的文件

上载至板。
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